
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Health Select Commission
to be held on:- 

Date:- Thursday, 17th January, 
2019

Venue:- Town Hall, 
Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham S60  2TH

Time:- 10.00 a.m.

HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION AGENDA

1. To determine whether the following items should be considered under the 
categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006) of the Local Government Act 1972 

2. To determine any item(s) which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency 

3. Apologies for absence 

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. Questions from members of the public and the press 

6. Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 1 - 18)

7. Communications 

For Discussion

8. Refreshed Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Consultation (Pages 19 - 25)
Rebecca Woolley, Policy and Partnerships, and Gilly Brenner, Public Health, to 
present

For Information

9. South Yorkshire, Derbyshire, Nottinghamshire and Wakefield Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Update 

10. Healthwatch Rotherham - Issues 

 



11. Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 26 - 36)

12. Date and time of next meeting 
Thursday, 28th February, 2019, commencing at 10.00 a.m.

Membership 2018/19
Chairman:-  Councillor Evans
Vice-Chairman:-  Councillor Short

Councillors Albiston, Andrews, Bird, Cooksey, R. W. Elliott, Ellis, Jarvis, Keenan, 
Rushforth, Taylor, John Turner, Williams and Wilson.

Co-opted Member:
Robert Parkin (Rotherham Speak Up) 

Chief Executive.



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 29/11/18

HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION
29th November, 2018

Present:- Councillor Evans (in the Chair); Councillors Albiston, Andrews, Bird, 
Cooksey, R. Elliott, Ellis, Jarvis, Keenan, Short and Williams.

Councillor Roche was in attendance at the invitation of the Chair.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rushforth, Taylor and Robert 
Parking (SpeakUp). 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

49.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting.

50.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

There were no members of the public or press present at the meeting.

51.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Health Select Commission held on 18th October, 2018.

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th 
October, 2018, be approved as a correct record.

Arising from Minute No. 40 (TRFT Quality Priorities 2019-20), it was noted 
that a collated response from the Select Commission had been sent to the 
Trust after Members had received the additional information and 
prioritised the long list.  Overall the 5 priorities under clinical effectiveness 
had been emphasised the most particularly the Dementia Unit.  The 
Quality Sub-Group would be able to ask further questions on the priorities 
when it met in January.

Arising from Minute No. 41 (Visit to Carnson House), it was noted that the 
visit was to be rescheduled as it had coincided with a CQC inspection.

Arising from Minute No. 42 (Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
Update), it was noted that the outcome of the Trailblazer bid was not 
known as yet.

Page 1 Agenda Item 6

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 29/11/18

52.   COMMUNICATIONS 

Improving Lives Select Commission
Councillor Jarvis gave a brief summary of the agenda items considered at 
the last meeting of the Improving Lives Select Commission as follows:-

 Increased numbers of Looked After Children
Possible reasons for the increase
Initiatives coming into place to counteract the numbers
Increased management oversight
Right Child Right Care
Edge of Care Panel
Foster parent recruitment
63 Initiative

 Education Performance Outcomes
Actions more aspirational rather than targets, so officers had been 
asked to come back with som
[...]
/18

Select Commission/Spotlight Reviews
Further update on RDaSH Estate Strategy
Enablement/Reablement
Transition from Children’s to Adult Social Care Services – joint work with 
Improving Lives Select commission
Local Maternity Plan
Potential Service changes at Rotherham Community Health Centre on 
Greasbrough Road
Implementation and impact of Service Changes
Changes to Intermediate Care and Learning Disability Services

Performance Sub-Group
Joint Outcomes Framework for Locality Working
Urgent and Emergency Care Centre measures
Rotherham Integrated Health and Care Place Plan measures - Quarter 2 
Scorecard
Implementation and impact of Service Changes

Following from the issues raised earlier in the meeting around primary 
care, reference was made to the previous scrutiny review that had looked 
at Access to GPs and the information provided for the meeting in March 
2018.  Localised data sets including disaggregation by equality protected 
characteristics would be useful and more information about how the 
appointments in the three hubs are communicated to patients.

Members suggested other potential items for the work programme - data 
around suicides and suicide prevention work and autism provision for 
primary aged children, including possible visits to other local authorities 
including Sheffield.

Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be noted.

(2)  That the link to the National Survey of Patients be circulated to Select 
Commission Members.

(3)  That the summary of the previous Scrutiny Review of GPs be 
circulated to Members.

(4)  That Members send Key Lines of Enquiry regarding General Practice 
to Janet Spurling, Scrutiny Officer, in preparation of the February meeting.

56.   HEALTHWATCH ROTHERHAM - ISSUES 

No issues had been raised.

Resolved:-  That the Chair extend an invitation to Tony Clabby, Chair, 
Healthwatch Rotherham, to attend the meeting.

Page 16



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 29/11/18

57.   SOUTH YORKSHIRE, DERBYSHIRE, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND 
WAKEFIELD JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The Chair gave an update for the South Yorkshire, Derbyshire, 
Nottinghamshire and Wakefield Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee by confirming:-  

 JHOSC had met in October the agenda for which had included the 
SY&B ICS and the next steps in response to the Hospital Services 
Review recommendations through a strategic outline business case

 Members had emphasised the importance of public engagement and 
improving communication

 Assurance had been sought that the plans would be delivered within 
resources and that they would address health inequalities and the 
variations in performance between hospitals

 Further information was required and provided after the meeting and 
could be shared with the Select Commission i.e.

Progress update on changes to Hyper Acute Stroke and non-
specialised Children’s Surgery and Anaesthesia
Communications and engagement plan
More information with regard to the workforce issues raised in the 
Hospital Services Review

 The next meeting would be held in January/February 2019

In relation to the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Integrated Care System 
the cover report had stated that “Integrated care system leaders gain 
greater freedoms to manage the operational and financial performance of 
services in their area”.

Clarification had been sought as to what was meant by “greater 
freedoms”.

From the Memorandum of Understanding agreed nationally this meant 
that local systems that were working well had greater freedom in how they 
ensured extra funding and support got to where it was needed in local 
communities.

Resolved:-  That the information be noted.

58.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Consideration was given to the submitted minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 19th September, 2018.

Page 17



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 29/11/18

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
19th September, 2018, be noted.

59.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Thursday, 17th January, 
2019, commencing at 10.00 a.m.

Page 18



Date of meeting: 17th January 2019   

Title: Refreshed Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
consultation 

Directorate: Adults, Care, Housing and Public Health

1. Summary

1.1. The current Rotherham Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is due a 
refresh.  This provides an opportunity to consider rationalising the content, 
making it a better fit to drive current priorities and ensuring it is more 
meaningful to commissioners, service providers, partners and decision-
makers. 

1.2. The purpose of a JSNA is to capture and share data and analytical context 
about the population of Rotherham with regard to the wide range of 
influencers on health and wellbeing.  The JSNA should inform and influence 
strategy and thereby drive improvement in health and wellbeing of the 
population.

1.3. To fit with an asset-based approach, there is a need to re-balance ‘needs’ 
versus ‘strengths’ based indicators (by including what is strong, not just what 
is wrong) and to better include community voice by actively involving more 
partners in co-production.

1.4. In order to determine what the refreshed JSNA should look like, all partners 
have been actively encouraged to participate in a consultation process to 
shape the design. It is anticipated that the Health Select Commission will give 
a considered response to the consultation.

2. Recommendations

That the Health Select Commission: 

1. Agree to participate in the consultation regarding the redesign of the JSNA. 
2. Note the plan to redesign the JSNA, making any recommendations on the 

proposed approach.  

REPORT FOR ROTHERHAM HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION

Page 19 Agenda Item 8



3. Background 

3.1. The purpose of a JSNA is to drive improvement in the health and wellbeing of 
the local community and reduce inequalities for all ages. It is not a stand-
alone product, but a continuous
[...]
and Young People’. There is a search tool to help 
users find information using key words.  For every topic, the JSNA provides 
answers to three questions:

   
 Why is this an issue?
 What is the local picture and how do we compare?
 What is the trend and what can we predict will happen over time?

5. Key Issues:  Why review the JSNA?

5.1. The time seems right to refresh the JSNA, considering the content, format and 
production since anecdotal evidence suggests the current JSNA is not widely 
used, presumably because it is not meeting the needs of commissioners, 
service providers, or the voluntary/community sector.

5.2. The launch of the Thriving Neighbourhoods strategy2 sets out a new asset-
based way of working which places communities at the heart of everything we 
do. To work in a truly asset focused way, would require a change in emphasis 
from ‘troublesome’ indicators (needs and problems) to include a better 
balance of ‘heartening’ indicators (assets, strengths, social capital, protective 
factors).  By simply changing the way in which indicators are presented, such 
as talking about emotional wellbeing rather than mental illness, changes the 
starting point for strategy and policy development from focusing on need to 
starting with building on existing strengths.3 The JSNA proposal in 2013 
included a “register of assets” which was never implemented so now would be 
the opportunity to re-dress that gap.

5.3. Previously the JSNA has been primarily owned and maintained by RMBC.  It 
is really important that if it is to be meaningful and used by a wider audience, 
that partners are actively involved in contributing data and contextual analysis.  
We are not currently for example, using the wealth of data collected by the 
voluntary sector that could better help us understand our communities.  
Alongside this, the JSNA should provide a rich resource of information to 
support the voluntary sector in evidencing information about their local 
community for funding bids etc.

5.4. It is now more popular to present data and analysis in a more pictorial format, 
using infographics rather than paragraphs of text and tables.  This can help 

2 Thriving Neighbourhoods Strategy
3 Bewsher, H. 2016 Half-full or half-hearted? How can asset-based approaches to Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment be implemented more effectively? 
http://observatory.kirklees.gov.uk/Custom/Resources/Helen_Bewsher_MPH_Dissertation_2016.pdf

Page 21

http://observatory.kirklees.gov.uk/Custom/Resources/Helen_Bewsher_MPH_Dissertation_2016.pdf


make information more accessible to a wider audience, more impactful and 
quicker to assimilate.

5.5. The JSNA and data and intelligence provision, such as producing health 
needs assessments, needs to be a joined up and sustainable approach.  
Having information available online enables users to access easily and keeps 
resources in a common location.  It also enables links to be made to other key 
documents, such as strategies, and resources, such as the Rotherham Gismo 
directory4.

6. Options considered and recommended proposal 

6.1. No specific design is proposed at this stage, as the consultation is crucial in 
determining the most appropriate design to meet the needs of users.  
Components of the design to be decided include the structure of sections, the 
type of content display (photographs, maps, infographics, spinecharts, graphs, 
tables, text preferences) and the thematic content.

6.2. It is proposed that key interested representatives from organisations are 
identified or confirmed through the consultation who will then form part of a 
working group of authors who contribute to the JSNA on an ongoing basis.

6.3. In order to provide the required level of data and accompanying contextual 
information within current capacity, it is suggested that the JSNA comprises of 
strategic overview of key areas at a Rotherham level and as ward profiles, 
and that depth for certain priority topics is added according to priority.  It is 
proposed that the JSNA author group will support the provision of more in-
depth data (such as through a needs assessment process) where a priority is 
agreed.  Prioritisation will be determined where there is a defined current use 
and demand for information, where there is a sponsor who can lead a topic-
specific working group to support collation of the required information.

7. Consultation

7.1. Consultation questions are attached in appendix A.

7.2. The consultation was also made available to complete online through the 
RMBC consultations section of the website – (this closed on January 14th 
2019.)

4 https://www.rotherhamgismo.org.uk/

Page 22



8. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision

8.1. The proposed timeframe for revision of the JSNA is as follows:

November 2018 Draft consultation to Health and Wellbeing Board
December 2018 Consultation launched
January 2019 Consultation closes
January 2019 Working group established
March 2019 Draft structure of new JSNA design finalised and 

timetable of content confirmed 
Approval of final content and process of JSNA by 
Health and Wellbeing Board

May 2019 Revised JSNA published online (not all content 
will be available at this time)

8.2. Accountability for the JSNA is the Health and Wellbeing Board.  However, 
responsibility for oversight of the redesign and content will be the Public 
Health team at RMBC.

9. Financial, Workforce, Equalities and Partner Implications

9.1. No additional costs are anticipated for the refresh of the JSNA, which will be 
produced under current work programmes with current staff capacity and 
utilising the RMBC website and IT capabilities.  However, additional support 
will be required from RMBC IT to facilitate new website hosting capabilities.

9.2. It is envisaged that the new JSNA would have improved intelligence on 
equalities and support continued efforts to improve equalities for residents in 
Rotherham.

9.3. All partners are 
[...]
sed, with some downloadable reports that also 
contain maps or graphs, such as the ward profiles.  It is important that the JSNA 
provides accessible and meaningful information in a way in which it can be easily 
used.  
What is your preferred format for the presentation of the data and contextual 
information? Please rank in order of preference
A. Text with tables
B. Infographics
C. Graphs
D. Maps
E. Spinecharts
F. Other – please give details

Page 24



5. In order to provide the required level of data and accompanying contextual 
information within current capacity, it is suggested that the JSNA comprises of 
strategic overview of key areas at a Rotherham level and as ward profiles. Depth 
for certain priority topics will then be added according to priority.  It is proposed 
that the JSNA author group will support the provision of more in-depth data (such 
as through an assets/needs assessment process) where a priority is agreed.  
Prioritisation will be determined where there is a defined current use and demand 
for information, and where there is a sponsor who can lead a topic-specific 
working group to support collation of the required information.
Do you agree with this proposal? 
A. Yes
B. No

 Please describe an alternative proposal or your objections if you said No.

6. There are lots of different 
influencers of the health and 
wellbeing of the population.  Whilst 
we will endeavour to ensure a good 
search function is included, the 
JSNA needs to have an overall 
structure that is intuitive to make it 
easy to find what information you 
are looking for.  What structure 
would you find easiest to navigate?
A. Current structure (People, 

Places, Economy, Staying Safe, Healthy Living, Ill Health and Services) with 
enhancements (such as inclusion of assets)

B. A simpler headline structure, such as Population demographics, Communities 
of interest (children, vulnerable/equality-related groups), and Influencers on 
health (economy, education, crime etc)

C.
[...]
ck Leigh-Hunt Public Health Consultant, RMBC

A member of the public.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mallinder and Watson, 
Sharon Kemp (RMBC), Terri Roche and Kathryn Singh (RDaSH).

25.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting.

26.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

The member of the public present at the meeting did not wish to ask any 
questions.

Page 26 Agenda Item 11



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 21/11/18

27.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2018 

The minutes of the meeting of the previous meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 19th September, 2018, were considered.

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th 
September, 2018, be approved as a correct record.

Arising from Minute No. 15(4) (HWB Strategy Aim 4 Update), it was noted 
that a very successful event had been held recently at Voluntary Action 
Rotherham attended by a wide range of providers and voluntary groups.  

Arising from  Minute No. 15(6) (Housing Strategy Refresh), it was noted 
that Public Health had been included in the work with regard to health 
inequalities.

Arising from Minute No. 16(5) (HWB Strategy Aim 2 Update), it was noted 
that extra funding had been received from the South Yorkshire and 
Bassetlaw Integrated Care System and was a joint project between the 
RCCG and the Council.  An update would be provided as the project 
developed.

Arising from Minute No. 18 (Rotherham Integrated Care Partnership 
Agreement), the Agreement had been signed off in consultation with the 
Chair.

Arising from Minute No. 16 (Better Mental Health For All), it was noted 
that the Trailblazer funding process had not been finalised as yet but a 
report would be submitted in due course.

28.   COMMUNICATIONS 

(1)  An email link had been circulated to all Board members with regard to 
the LGA case study of Rotherham Health and Wellbeing Board.

(2) 
[...]
 over particularly with the Children’s Board and the 
Safer Rotherham Partnership and would be a continued priority for 
2018/19

 The case studies included within the report gave a clear indication of 
what the organisations were undertaking as well as the journeys but 
also the good work and the areas that needed to be developed further

 2 Safeguarding Adult Reviews had taken place and action plans 
developed.  There had been positive learning about how to work 
together

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:-

 The increase in the number of Section 42 enquiries would be a 
mixture of more cases coming through and improvement in 
recognising them.  Following any awareness raising there tended to 
be a rise in the number of referrals 

 The Mental Capacity Act and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards sat 
outside safeguarding but it was important that Safeguarding Boards 
had linkage to it.  There had been a decrease in the number of 
authorisations granted and not granted to that of 2015/16.  It was an 
area that was monitored

 The Mental Capacity Act and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards were 
very technical.  A provider with a 60 bed facility may submit 60 DOLS 
potentially unnecessarily because they had a statutory duty to request 
a standard variation order to cover that.  Some homes would include 
everyone and then sift through as to who actually required one.  It was 
a challenge to all local authorities and the health environment

Page 30



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 21/11/18

Christine and Anne-Marie were thanked for their reports.

It was noted that Sandi Keene, Independent Chair, would be stepping 
down from the position in 2019.

Resolved:-  That the Rotherham Local Safeguarding Children Board and 
the Rotherham Local Safeguarding Adults Boards’ annual reports 2017-
18 be noted.

30.   REFRESHED JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
CONSULTATION 

Gilly Brenner, Consultant in Public Health, reported that the current 
Rotherham Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) was due to be 
refreshed.  This provided an opportunity to consider rationalising the 
content, a better fit to drive current priorities and ensuring it was more 
meaningful to commissioners, Service providers and partners.

All partners were actively encouraged to participate in a consultation 
process to shape the design and that Board members provide a 
considered response to the consultation.

It was proposed that key interested representatives from organisations be 
identified/confirmed through the consultation who would then form part of 
a working group of authors who contributed to the JSNA on an ongoing 
basis.

In order to provide the required level of data and accompanying 
contextual information within current capacity, it was suggested that the 
JSNA comprise of strategic overview of key areas at a Rotherham level 
and at Ward profiles and that depth of certain priority topics was added 
according to priority.  The JSNA author group would support the provision 
of more indepth data where a priority was agreed.  Prioritisation would be 
determined where there was a defined current use and demand for 
information and where there was a sponsor who could lead a topic-
specific working group to support collation of the required information.

An interactive presentation was given allowing Board members to express 
their views on the proposal which included:-

 The Ward profiles drawn up by the Authority last year should be 
shared with a wider audience but would need to be tweaked to take 
account of the Health localities

 Recognition required of the Integrated Social Care Partnership and 
the Sheffield City Region in the context of bidding documents

 Did the current structure of the document exclude people if they felt 
they did not belong within the particular headings?

Page 31



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 21/11/18

 The document would only be available electronically with the ability for 
the reader to save/print certain sections themselves

Resolved:-  (1)  That the proposal of a refresh of the JSNA be approved.

(2)  That senior managers from a wide range of partner organisations be 
encouraged to be involved in the strategic and policy design and 
commissioning or service delivery and take part in the consultation to 
ensure the revised JSNA was meaningful, well used and fit for purpose.

(3)  That discussions take place between Miles Crompton and Chris 
Edwards with regard to the Ward profiles to take account of the Health 
localities.
Action:-  Miles Crompton/Chris Edwards

(4)  That the link to the document be circulated to enable Board members 
to forward to relevant colleagues to ascertain their views.
Action:  Gilly Brenner

(5)  That key contact details for each organisation be forwarded to Gilly 
Brenner.
Action:-  All Board members

(6)  That the Kirklees JSNA be circulated to Board members for 
information.
Action:-  Becky Woolley

31.   UPDATE ON THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY AIMS 1 
AND 3 

Aim 1:  All children get the best start in life and go on to achieve 
their potential
Jon Stonehouse, Strategic Director, Children and Young People’s 
Services, together with Collette Bailey, Head of Locality, presented an 
update in relation to Aim 1 of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2025 
focussing on Priorities 1 and 2 :-

Priority 1 – Ensuring every child gets the best start in life (pre-conception 
to age 3)
Priority 2 – Improving health and wellbeing outcomes for children and 
young people through integrated commissioning and service delivery

With the aid of a powerpoint presentation, following the principles of Signs 
of Safety, the Board considered:-

What’s working well
What are we worried about
What needs to happen

Page 32



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 21/11/18

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:-

 The 3 months consultation on the SEMH Strategy would commence in 
January 2019 and would include the Board

 A postholder had rece
[...]
 patients to get exercise.  However, it was the level of 

Page 35



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 21/11/18

information required in terms of medication, condition etc. before an 
instructor could set an exercise programme.  This level of information 
only applied to cardiac patients

 The programme had known of the patients that needed activities to be 
delivered in community-based facilities and had linked them up into 
other activities.  It had to also look at the differences between getting 
generally inactive people active

 Active for Health was trying to do things differently and connect 
everything together.  There was no real shortage of opportunities to 
undertake physical activity but the big change for Active for Health 
was to get the clinicians and hospitals to work with it

 Across the whole of the project the retention rates after 3 months 
were 60-70%.  The reasons for drop outs would be included in the 
final report.

Amy and Simon were thanked for their presentation.

Resolved:-  (1)  That the presentation be noted.

(2)  That when produced, Amy Roden provide Becky Woolley with the 
final report for circulation to the Board.
Action:-  Amy Roden/Becky Woolley

34.   ROTHERHAM HOSPICE QUALITY ACCOUNT 

The Rotherham Hospice Quality Account 2018 was submitted for 
information.

35.   ROTHERHAM INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP PLACE PLAN - 
PERFORMANCE REPORT: QUARTER 1. 

The Quarter 1 performance of the Rotherham Integrated Care Partnership 
Place Plan was submitted for information.

36.   MINUTES OF THE ROTHERHAM INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP 
HELD ON 3RD OCTOBER, 2018 

The minutes of the Rotherham Integrated Care Partnership Place Board 
held on 3rd October, 2018, were noted.

37.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 23RD 
JANUARY, 2019, COMMENCING AT 9.00 A.M. 

Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Wednesday, 23rd January, 
2019, commencing at 9.00 a.m. venue to be confirmed.

Page 36


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the last meeting
	8 Refresh

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 17/01/19

HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION
17th January, 2019

Present:- Councillor Evans (in the Chair); Councillors Albiston, Andrews, Bird, 
Cooksey, R. Elliott, Jarvis, Keenan, Rushforth, Taylor, John Turner and Williams.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ellis and Short. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

60.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting.

61.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

There were no members of the public or press present at the meeting.

62.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Health Select Commission held on 29th November, 2018.

Reference was made to Minute 51 (Minutes of the Previous Meeting) 
where it was noted that the Trailblazer bid for Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services was successful and more details would follow 
once the participating schools have been selected.

With regards to Minute No. 53 (Integrated Care Partnership) it was noted 
that there was a request for an update on the crisis arrangements for 
CAMHS which was outstanding.  This would be followed up.

It was also noted that the visit to Carnson House had been rescheduled 
due to it coinciding with a CQC inspection and the visit would now take 
place on Wednesday, 30th January, 2019 by the nominated sub-group.

With regards to Minute 55 (Work Programme) it was noted topics were 
being finalised for the workshops and spotlights reviews later in the year.  
One of the issues that was discussed was around potential changes to 
Rotherham Community Health Centre on Greasbrough Road and this 
would be included as an agenda item for the next meeting.

Information had also been circulated regarding GP’s and GP practices 
and access to appointments with a reminder to feed in key lines of 
enquiry/issues for update on general practice.

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 17/01/19

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th 
November, 2018, be approved as a correct record.

63.   COMMUNICATIONS 

The Chair invited Councillor Jarvis, on behalf of the Improving Lives 
Select Commission, to provide a brief update regarding the work currently 
taking place, which included the item that had been discussed on 
Domestic Abuse.  Further detail would be provided by Councillor Jarvis 
and this would be circulated to the Selection Commission for information.

The Chair also reported that in the last Member Bulletin there was 
information about grants available for local groups for activities to support 
and improve men’s mental health.  Members were asked to encourage 
any local groups to bid, especially if a Ward was one with higher rates of 
suicide.

64.   REFRESHED JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
CONSULTATION 

Gilly Brenner, Consultant in Public Health, and Rebecca Woolley, Policy 
and Partnerships, reported that the current Rotherham Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) was due to be refreshed.  This provided an 
opportunity to consider rationalising the content, a better fit to drive 
current priorities and ensuring it was more meaningful to commissioners, 
Service providers and partners.

The launch of the Thriving Neighbourhoods Strategy set out a new asset-
based way of working placing communities at the heart of everything that 
was done.  To work in a truly asset focused way required a change in 
emphasis from ‘troublesome’ indicators to include a better balance of 
‘heartening’ indicators (assets, strengths, social capital, protective 
factors).  

Previously the JSNA had been primarily owned and maintained by the 
Council.  If it was to be meaningful and used by a wider audience, it was 
important that partners were actively involved in contributing data and 
contextual analysis.  It should provide a rich resource of information to 
support the voluntary sector in evidencing information about their local 
community for funding bids etc.

The JSNA and data and intelligence provision, such as producing health 
needs assessments, needed to be a joined up and sustainable approach.  
Having information available online enabled users to access easily and 
kept resources in a common location.

The consultation was crucial in determining the most appropriate design 
to meet the needs of users.  Components of the design to be decided 
included the structure of sections, content display and thematic content.  It 
was proposed that key interested representatives from organisations be 



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 17/01/19

identified/confirmed through the consultation who would then form part of 
a working authors group who contributed to the JSNA on an ongoing 
basis.

In order to provide the required level of data and accompanying 
contextual information with current capacity, it was proposed that:-

 the JSNA comprise of strategic overview of key areas at a Rotherham 
level and as Ward profiles 

 depth for certain priority topics was added according to priority
 the JSNA author group support the provision of more indepth data 

where a priority was agreed
 determination of prioritisation where there was a defined current use 

and demand for information and where there was a sponsor who 
could lead a topic-specific working group to support collation of the 
required information

An interactive presentation was given allowing Select Commission 
Members to express their views on the proposal which included why the 
JSNA should be refreshed, followed by six questions asking the Select 
Commission to vote and give a steer on their preference.  This information 
would be collated and included as part of the consultation.  The 
consultation would remain open for a few more days if anyone wished to 
submit any comments.

In response to a query about whether or not the refresh would incorporate 
the new boundary changes, it was confirmed that this would be taken 
account of in due course.

The outcome of the consultation would be summarised and pulled 
together for consideration by a Stakeholder Steering Group in mid-
February where again key partners would look at the content with officers 
in more detail.

This would shape the process for how the JSNA would work in April and 
then going forward would see the development of the new websites, the 
voluntary sector events and some more clarification around the deep dive 
and the needs assessment process.

Resolved:-  (1)  That the proposal of a refresh of the JSNA be approved.

(2)  That an update on progress on the JSNA refresh and updated 
website be provided to the Health Selection Commission during the 
summer.



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 17/01/19

65.   SOUTH YORKSHIRE, DERBYSHIRE, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND 
WAKEFIELD JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The Chair confirmed there was no further information to share for the 
South Yorkshire, Derbyshire, Nottinghamshire and Wakefield Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee other than to report that the next 
meeting would be in mid-March.

66.   HEALTHWATCH ROTHERHAM - ISSUES 

No issues had been raised.

67.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Consideration was given to the submission minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 21st November, 2018.

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
21st November, 2018, be noted.

68.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Thursday, 28th February, 
2019 commencing at 10.00 a.m.


